NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FERNDALE
STORES, 36-38 FERNDALE ROAD, NEW MILTON

Date and Time:

Place:

Telephone enquiries to:

WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,

LYNDHURST

Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

1. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FERNDALE STORES, 36-38

FERNDALE ROAD, NEW MILTON (Pages 1 - 50)

THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To:

Members of the Sub-Committee:
Clir Ms L C Ford
Clir R L Frampton

Parties to the Hearing:

Mr B Dissanayaka — Applicant

Ms G Barrett — Supporter

Ms L Yapp - Supporter

Mr and Mrs Bruce-Burgess - Objectors
Mr and Mrs D Gray - Objectors

Mr and Mrs A Hall - Objectors

Mrs and Mr R Kelly and Mr C Kelly -
Objectors

Mr and Mrs Phillimore - Objectors
Mr and Mrs J Rogerson - Objectors
Mr and Mrs Thomas - Objectors

Ms D Thorne - Objector

Mr and Mrs Wallace - Objectors

ClIir L E Harris

Copies for Information:

Clir Mrs J Cleary and J G Ward —
Local Members

New Milton Town Council

Licensing — P Weston

Legal Services — Miss G O’'Rourke /
Ms L Clark / Mrs R Rutins /

Mrs A Wilson



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 22 JUNE 2016

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - FERNDALE STORES, 36-38
FERNDALE ROAD, NEW MILTON

1.  INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to vary a premises licence
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. APPLICATION

# 2.1 Mr Bandula Dissanayaka has made an application to vary the premises licence for
Ferndale Stores, 36-38 Ferndale Road, New Milton. The application seeks to permit
an earlier sale of alcohol from 06:00 hours daily and the removal of certain embedded
restrictions inherited from the Licensing Act 1964.

The application is attached as Appendix 1.
3. REPRESENTATIONS
3.1 There are no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.

# 3.2 Representations have been received from 11 local residents, two supporting the
application and nine objecting, these are attached as Appendix 2.

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made. These being:

The prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm.

# 4.2 Guidance about the licensing objectives issued by the Home Office under section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003 is attached as Appendix 3.

4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate
weight to:

The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
The relevant representations presented by all the parties;

The Home Office guidance;

The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

# 4.4 Additional guidance about determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives is attached as Appendix 4.

5. CONCLUSION
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant

representations, consider which of the following measures are appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

Page 1



e Modify the conditions of the licence; or
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information: Background papers:

Paul Weston Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Services Section 182 Guidance

Tel: 023 8028 5505 NFDC Statement of Licensing Policy

Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 2



M pp&n@li ol

Licre [os [@osgq,

190, 0

Forest

-msmu:“r c@uwmt
Application to vary a premises lice
[...]
reshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 8) Outdoors O]

Day Start Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the provision of [ate night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat guidance note 5) :

Sun

12

Page 14




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | On the
Standard days and ~ please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises O
timings (please read P :
guidance note 6) Off the

premises
Day | Start | Finish Both OJ
Mon ) . State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please

6:00 | 23:00 -
read guidance note 4)

Tue 6.00| 23:00 SAME AS PROPOSED STANDARD HOURS
Wed | 6:00 | 23:00
Thur 6.00| 23:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

6:00| 23:00
N/A
Sat 6:00 | 23:00
Sun 6:00 | 23:00
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

N/A

13

Page 15




L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

N/A

Day Start Finish
Mon 6.00| 23:00
Tue 6:00 | 23:00
Wed 6:00 | 23:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Fhur 6:00 | 23:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri

6:0 .
0] 2
[...]
u Road

Lyndhurst

Hants

8043 TPA

Dear Sir

RE: Licence Application. Ferndale Stores New Miltorn

We live close to Ferndale Stores in Ferndale Road. We have just learnt that the proprietors have
applied for permission to alter their opening hours. At present they open from 7am until 7pm Monday
to Friday and 8am until 2pm on a Sunday. This has worked very well from the point of view of local
residents.

1 notice on the application that the following is stated and is incorrect.

to amend the hours for the sale of alcohol off the premises to 06:00hrs to 23:00hrs,
Monday to Sunday. (Previously, 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs, Monday to Sunday). To remove
inherent conditions relating to the old Licensing Act 1964.

It is incorrect to say they have previously been open until 11pm at night.

We strongly object to this proposal and would like you to note this objection. 1 am certain that
if other local residents were aware of this they too would object to it. We cannot see any
reference to it by the shop.

We look forward to hearing from you regarding this.

Hilary Bruce-Burgess Michael Bruce-Burgess

Page 29




% Q\Q\Y&’ clion

Mr & Mrs D Gray

“Oak Tree Lodge” 34 Ferndale Road, New Milton, Hampshire, BH25 5EY

Licensing Services

New Forest District Council
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

S043 TPA

18" May 2016
Dear Sir/Madam,

Re:  Licensing Application for Ferndale Stores (36-38 Ferndale Road, New Milton)

We are writing to voice our concerns at the extending opening hours of Ferndale Stores and, in
particular, the sale of alcohol at those premises during those hours.

We do not understand why alcohol needs to be sold between 06:00 and 08:00 and we are surmising
that the shop will therefore be opening at 06:00 in the future, As close neighbours of the shop, we
are therefore concerned about the noise from delivery lorries and customers vehicles during these
early hours.

We are also presuming that the Licensing hours up to 23:00 will be taken up by the new owners and
we are very co
[...]
cre Pt W&U\'\QBIM G?O/?’OS%/ -
K lhow o o tommsrcian "ewGrprice. | |
(e wndersionnd obtor T residects whe hove
[';V\'M,J Ln Ul roadd Lﬂ\—ng, oo b W&oo/wf U\«M onee
Sold o3 (oo 62 ‘o ﬁ/vof«;gw{? AR w et olbeod

e udd o oo b lonns A ondi-Socloe betoniow,
Nolse Gamd Dg,ww\on_a,aa

s f { ) n
: i

His)

|
i
|
i

) e _ .
T - 5 ll(euf
re)
:"\f‘ N o K iq kf ‘L’{,U M
Fraricia Ave  KELT A .
o

PO Y

Page 35




5/12/2016 ?{uégimm e ‘T Gmil - Ferndele Stores
% %\}Q on

1 Gmail
M Gmai ot g ﬁf/’z’ﬂ/&.ﬁe‘fwx )25/ ¢

Ferndale Stores

12 May 2016 at-17:09

Mrs & Mrs Phillimore.
45, Ferndale Road
‘New Milton

Bh25 5EX

12t May 2016

Dear Sirs,

I have been made aware of the planning application for extending the opening hours of The following

FERNDALE-STORES, 36-38 FERNDALE ROAD, NEW MILTON; %Vaﬁaﬁm‘?remiﬁ% Liconce {834} 2710412018
- BH25 BEY

We object most strongly for the following reasons..

The current hours have been adequate and of no nuisance to the residents of Ferndale Road for years. So
why do they need to extend them, we have been told that the shop will not stay open longer than nine pm,

so why extend to 11?

At present the parking is just about tolerable; the shop clients seem to'think our garage area is available
parking, and can be abusive. when ask to move. At present the slamming. doors and-car noise is within an
acceptable fime frame, but nine pm or eleven no thank you, There is enoughtrouble parking at the momernit
but at least we know the shop will close at 7pm and there will be room to park.

The other nulsance Noise, being disturb. early in the morning with traffic and parking, this is after all a
residential area..And in the evening’s it is liable to become the local meeting point with cans of beer etc.
available and this noise would be completely unacceptable, we really do not want “lager louts and cans™

outside our door.

The other noise factor is the morning dog run, .every marning at 7 we have the dog tied up barking his head
off, we.also have the dail
[...]
d by an adult); and

o full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Please see also Chapter 10 for details about the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about child
protection matters. In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate
directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access to
relevant evidence to inform such representations. These representations may
include, amongst other things, the use of health data about the harms that alcohol
can cause to underage drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person,
presents evidence to the licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to
children (such as ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons
under 18 years old with alcohol-related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be
considered, and the licensing authority should also consider what action is
appropriate to ensure this licensing objective is effectively enforced. In relation to
applications for the grant of a licence in areas where evidence is presented on high
levels of alcohol-related harms in persons aged under 18, it is recommended that the
licensing authority considers what conditions may be appropriate to ensure that this
objective is promoted effectively.

The 2003 Act provides that, where a premises licence or club premises certificate
authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the admission
of children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given either
by a body designated under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in
the licence (the British Board of Film Classification is currently the only body which
has been so designated) or by the licensing authority itself. Further details are given
in Chapter 10.

Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, for
example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in these
cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children in such
circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres specifically for
children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should be attached to
a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the presence of a
sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the
children during any emergency.

Page 48



Appendix 4

HOME OFFICE

AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

MARCH 2015

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives

9.41

9.42

9.43

Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations
should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the
case may be.

The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it
is intended to achieve.

Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable
to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and
nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the
licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in
place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing
objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what
is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in
Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based
on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against
making the determination.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Ferndale Stores, 36-38 Ferndale Road, New Milton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – FERNDALE STORES, NEW 
MILTON

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 10.00am

1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor R L Frampton - Chairman
Councillor Ms L C Ford
Councillor L E Harris

2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing

Mr & Mrs Agate – representing Mr & Mrs Phillimore

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing

 None

4. Parties not attending the Hearing

Mr Dissanayaka - Applicant
Ms Barrett – Supporter
Ms Yapp – Supporter 
Mr & Mrs Bruce-Burgess – Objectors
Mr & Mrs Hall – Objectors
Mrs Kelly – Objector
Mr & Mrs Phillimore – Objectors
Mr & Mrs Rogerson - Objectors
Mr & Mrs Thomas – Objectors
Ms Thorne – Objectors
Mr & Mrs Wallace – Objectors

5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee

Lisa Clark – Legal Advisor
Melanie Stephens - Clerk

Objectors:
Mr & Mrs Gray
Mr Kelly



LSC 22 JUNE 2016

2

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee

The application is granted on the following terms and conditions.

Licensable activities and times permitted:

J: Supply of Alcohol

Monday 06:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 06:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 06:00 – 23:00
Thursday 06:00 – 23:00
Friday 06:00 – 23:00
Saturday 06:00 – 23:00
Sunday 06:00 – 23:00

L: Hours premises to be open to the public

Monday 06:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 06:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 06:00 – 23:00
Thursday 06:00 – 23:00
Friday 06:00 – 23:00
Saturday 06:00 – 23:00
Sunday 06:00 – 23:00

Mandatory conditions:

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

7. Reasons for the Decision 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application along with the 
representations made by the objectors present at the hearing and along with 
the written representations.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence does not currently 
impose restrictions on the opening hours of the premises. The premises 
licence currently permits the sale of alcohol from 8am to 11pm Monday to 
Saturday and 8am to 10.30pm on Sundays. As such the variation under 
consideration by the Sub-Committee was to extend the permitted hours for 
the sale of alcohol from 6am to 8am Monday to Sunday and from 10.30pm 
to 11pm on Sunday. 

The Sub-Committee listened to the representations made by the objectors 
regarding the potential for public nuisance and antisocial behaviour arising 
as a result of increased operating hours. The Sub-Committee did not 
consider that they had been presented with any evidence of public nuisance 
or antisocial behaviour associated with the premises and further noted that 
there were no objections from the responsible authorities. The Sub-
Committee was not in any event considering an application to increase the 
opening hours of the premises. 



LSC 22 JUNE 2016

3

Whilst the Sub-Committee recognised the concerns expressed by the 
objectors regarding the residential nature of the area, they did not consider 
that it had been demonstrated that the sale of alcohol between 6am and 
8am Monday to Sunday and 10.30pm to 11pm on Sunday would adversely 
affect any of the licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee therefore grants the variation in the terms applied for. 

Date: 22 June 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr R L Frampton

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Decision notified to interested parties on 27 June 2016


